
-1- 

FOURTH AMENDMENT TO SOFTWARE SERVICES AGREEMENT
BETWEEN RENAISSANCE LEARNING, INC 

AND POUDRE SCHOOL DISTRICT R-1 

This Fourth Amendment (“Fourth Amendment”) dated the 18th day August 2023 
(“Effective Date”), is attached to and forms part of the Software Services Agreement between 
Poudre School District R-1 (the “District”) and Renaissance Learning, Inc. (the “Contractor”), 
executed August 5, 2019, the First Amendment to the contract executed June 22, 2020, the Second 
Amendment to the contract executed July 19 2021, and the Third Amendment to the contract 
executed May 10, 2022, each of which are attached and made part of this Amendment. To the 
extent that any of the terms or conditions contained in this Amendment may contradict with any 
of the terms or conditions of the attached Software Services Agreement, the First Amendment, the 
Second Amendment or the Third Amendment (“Agreement”), it is expressly understood and 
agreed that the terms of this Amendment shall take precedence and supersede the attached
Agreement. The parties agree to amend the Contract by adding the following language: 

1. Purpose of Amendment. This amendment shall constitute the Fourth Amendment to the 
Agreement between the District and the Contractor.  The purpose of this Amendment is to 
amend the terms and deliverables between the District and Contractor. 

2. Term of Agreement.  At the conclusion of the term dated August 31, 2023, as outlined in 
section 1.1 of the Agreement, the District and Contractor elect to extend the term of the 
Agreement beginning on September 1, 2023, through August 31, 2024. 

3. Amended Responsibilities. 

3.1. Exhibit B is deleted hereby in its entirety.

3.2. Replace Exhibit B with Contractor’s Quote Reference 3014315, hereby attached to 
this Fourth Amendment and made part of the Agreement.  

3.3. The total cost for the Services shall not exceed and as set forth on the attached Exhibit 
B is Thirty-Nine Thousand, Four Hundred, Ninety-Six Dollars and Eight-Five Cents 
($39,496.85), due and payable by the District thirty (30) days after receipt of 
Contractor’s invoice. 

3.4. Within section 9, delete the language which has a strikethrough and replace with the 
following language which is underlined: 

Poudre School District R-1 
Attn: Tracy Stibitz  
2407 LaPorte Avenue  
Fort Collins, CO 80521  
E-mail: tstibitz@psdschools.org 

Poudre School District R-1 
Attn: Contracts Administrator 
2407 LaPorte Avenue  



-2-

Fort Collins, CO 80521 
E-mail: contracts@psdschools.org

4. Special Provisions.

4.1. Terms and Conditions. With the exception of items explicitly delineated in this 
Amendment, all terms and conditions of the original Agreement between the 
District and Contractor shall remain unchanged and in full force and effect.  

5. General Provisions.

5.1. Entire Agreement. The Agreement and this Fourth Amendment constitute the 
entire agreement of the parties regarding the subject matter addressed herein and 
supersedes all prior agreements, whether oral or written, pertaining to said subject 
matter.

5.2. Signatures. This Agreement may be executed and delivered via portable document 
format (pdf), and the pdf signature of any party shall be considered valid, binding, 
effective and an original for all purposes.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the District and the Contractor have signed this Fourth 
Amendment as of the Effective Date.

RENAISSANCE LEARNING, INC

By:_________________________________  

POUDRE SCHOOL DISTRICT R-1 

By:_________________________________ 

R. David Montoya
Executive Director of Finance

By:_________________________________ 

Julie Chaplain
Assistant Superintendent School Services





Poudre School District - 246370
2407 Laporte Ave
Fort Collins, CO  80521-2211
Contact: Ivy Sipes - (970) 482-7420
Email: isipes@psdschools.org

Quote Summary
School Count: 11

   Renaissance Products & Services Total $40,461.17

   Applied Discounts $(964.32)

   Shipping and Processing $0.00

   Sales Tax $0.00

   Grand Total USD $39,496.85

This quote includes: Renaissance Accelerated Reader, Renaissance Star 360, Renaissance Star Early Literacy, 
Renaissance Star Math and Renaissance Star Reading.

To receive applicable discounts, all orders included on this quote must be received at the same time.

By signing below, Customer: 
acknowledges that the Person signing this Quote is authorized to do so; 
agrees that this Quote, any other quotes issued to Customer during the Subscription Period and Customer and its Authorized 
Users access to and use of the Products and Services are subject to the Renaissance Terms of Service and License located at 
https://doc.renlearn.com/KMNet/R62416.pdf
acknowledges receipt of the Notice of Renaissance's Practices Relating to Children's Online Privacy 
https://docs.renaissance.com/R63870
Renaissance Products and Services in the educational context; and, 
consents on behalf of parents/legal guardians to the collection, use, and disclosure of the personal information of children under 
the age of 13 with respect to use of the Renaissance Products and Services, as described in Renaissance s Children s Online 
Privacy Notice https://docs.renaissance.com/R63871 

 please sign and return this Quote.
Renaissance will issue an invoice for this Quote on the earlier of (a) the date You specify below or (b) the day before Your Subscription 
Period starts (Invoice Date). If You require a purchase order, You agree to provide one to Renaissance at least 15 days before the Invoice 
Date. You also agree to pay the invoice within 30 days of the Invoice Date. 

Reference ID: 570010

Renaissance Learning, Inc. Poudre School District - 246370
By:

Name: Ted Wolf Name:
Title: VP - Corporate Controller Title:
Date: 8/17/2023 Date:

Invoice Date:

Email: electronicorders@renaissance.com

If your billing address is different from the address at the top of this Quote, please add that billing address below.
Bill To:

If changes are necessary, or additional information is required, please contact your account executive Ronny Smith at (303)225-
6984, Thank You.

PO Box 8036, Wisconsin Rapids, WI 54495-8036
Phone: (800) 338-4204 | Fax: (877) 280-7642 
Federal I.D. 39-1559474
www.renaissance.com

# 3014315
Quote



PO Box 8036, Wisconsin Rapids, WI 54495-8036
Phone: (800) 338-4204 | Fax: (877) 280-7642 
Federal I.D. 39-1559474
www.renaissance.com

# 3014315
Quote



All quotes and orders are subject to availability of merchandise. This Quote is valid for 60 days from the date under Renaissance s signature. Professional 
development expires one year from purchase date. Alterations to this quote will not be honored without Renaissance approval. Please note: Any pricing or 
discount indicated is subject to change with alterations to the quote. Tax has been estimated and is subject to change without notice. Unless you provide 
Renaissance with a valid and correct tax exemption certificate applicable to your purchase of product and the product ship-to location, you are 
responsible for sales and other taxes associated with this order.

United States government and agency transactions into Arizona: The Tax or AZ-TPT item(s) listed on this quote and subsequent invoice(s) is a charge to 
recover the cost of the Arizona Transaction Privilege Tax ('TPT'). The incidence of the TPT is on Renaissance Learning for the privilege of conducting 
business in the State of Arizona. Since the tax is not directly imposed on the United States, the constitutional immunity of the United States does not 
apply.

Hawaii residents only: Orders shipped to Hawaii residents will be subject to the 4.166% (4.712% O'ahu Is.) Hawaii General Excise tax. United States 
government and agency transactions into Hawaii: The Tax or General Excise Tax item(s) listed on this quote and subsequent invoice(s) is a charge to 
recover the cost of the Hawaii General Excise Tax. The incidence of the General Excise Tax is on Renaissance Learning for the privilege of conducting 
business in the State of Hawaii. Since the tax is not directly imposed on the United States, the constitutional immunity of the United States does not apply.

New Mexico residents only: Orders shipped to New Mexico residents will be subject to the 5.125% (Location Code: 88-888) Gross Receipts tax. United 
States government and agency transactions into New Mexico: The Tax or Gross Receipts Tax item(s) listed on this quote and subsequent invoice(s) is a 
charge to recover the cost of the New Mexico Gross Receipts Tax. The incidence of the Gross Receipts Tax is on Renaissance Learning for the privilege of 
conducting business in the State of New Mexico. Since the tax is not directly imposed on the United States, the constitutional immunity of the United 
States does not apply.  Starting July 1, 2021 New Mexico requires sellers to collect tax on the state and local rate.  This varies depending on the city and 
county.

Students can become their most amazing selves only when teachers truly shine. Renaissance amplifies teachers effectiveness in the classroom 
transforming data into actionable insights to improve learning outcomes. Remember, were here to ensure your successful implementation. Please allow 
30-90 days for installation and set-up.

PO Box 8036, Wisconsin Rapids, WI 54495-8036
Phone: (800) 338-4204 | Fax: (877) 280-7642 
Federal I.D. 39-1559474
www.renaissance.com

# 3014315
Quote



Beattie Elementary School - 246450

Products & Services
Subscription 

Period 
Quantity Unit Price Discount Total  

   Applications

   Star Reading Subscription 09/01/2023 - 
08/31/2024 203 $5.20 $(42.63) $1,012.97 

   Platform Services

   Annual All Product Renaissance Platform 09/01/2023 - 
08/31/2024 1 $750.00 $0.00 $750.00 

   Professional Services

   Renaissance Smart Start Product Training (included with purchase) 1 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 

Beattie Elementary School Total $(42.63) $1,762.97 

Bethke Elementary School - 2523592

Products & Services
Subscription 

Period Quantity Unit Price Discount Total  

   Applications

   Star Early Literacy Subscription 09/01/2023 - 
08/31/2024 165 $5.20 $0.00 $858.00 

   Star Math Subscription 09/01/2023 - 
08/31/2024 325 $5.20 $(52.00) $1,638.00 

   Star Reading Subscription 09/01/2023 - 
08/31/2024 325 $5.20 $(68.25) $1,621.75 

   Platform Services

   Annual All Product Renaissance Platform 09/01/2023 - 
08/31/2024 1 $750.00 $0.00 $750.00 

   Professional Services

   Renaissance Smart Start Product Training (included with purchase) 1 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 

Bethke Elementary School Total $(120.25) $4,867.75 

Laurel Elementary School - 246383

Products & Services Subscription 
Period 

Quantity Unit Price Discount Total  

   Applications

   Star Math Subscription 09/01/2023 - 
08/31/2024 365 $5.20 $(58.40) $1,839.60 

   Platform Services

   Annual All Product Renaissance Platform 09/01/2023 - 
08/31/2024 1 $750.00 $0.00 $750.00 

   Professional Services

   Renaissance Smart Start Product Training (included with purchase) 1 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 

Quote Details

PO Box 8036, Wisconsin Rapids, WI 54495-8036
Phone: (800) 338-4204 | Fax: (877) 280-7642 
Federal I.D. 39-1559474
www.renaissance.com

# 3014315
Quote



Laurel Elementary School Total $(58.40) $2,589.60 

McGraw Elementary School - 246462

Products & Services Subscription 
Period 

Quantity Unit Price Discount Total  

   Applications

   Star Early Literacy Subscription 09/01/2023 - 
08/31/2024 115 $5.20 $0.00 $598.00 

   Star Math Subscription 09/01/2023 - 
08/31/2024 135 $5.20 $(21.60) $680.40 

   Star Reading Subscription 09/01/2023 - 
08/31/2024 270 $5.20 $(56.70) $1,347.30 

   Platform Services

   Annual All Product Renaissance Platform 09/01/2023 - 
08/31/2024 1 $750.00 $0.00 $750.00 

   Professional Services

   Renaissance Smart Start Product Training (included with purchase) 1 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 

McGraw Elementary School Total $(78.30) $3,375.70 

Mountain School - 8563333

Products & Services Subscription 
Period 

Quantity Unit Price Discount Total  

   Applications

   Star Reading Subscription 09/01/2023 - 
08/31/2024 15 $5.20 $(3.15) $74.85 

   Platform Services

   Annual All Product Renaissance Platform 09/01/2023 - 
08/31/2024 1 $750.00 $0.00 $750.00 

   Professional Services

   Renaissance Smart Start Product Training (included with purchase) 1 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 

Mountain School Total $(3.15) $824.85 

Poudre High School - 246362

Products & Services Subscription 
Period Quantity Unit Price Discount Total  

   Applications

   Star 360 Subscription 09/01/2023 - 
08/31/2024 123 $14.89 $0.00 $1,831.47 

   Platform Services

   Annual All Product Renaissance Platform 09/01/2023 - 
08/31/2024 1 $750.00 $0.00 $750.00 

   Professional Services

   Renaissance Smart Start Product Training (included with purchase) 1 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 

Poudre High School Total $0.00 $2,581.47 

PO Box 8036, Wisconsin Rapids, WI 54495-8036
Phone: (800) 338-4204 | Fax: (877) 280-7642 
Federal I.D. 39-1559474
www.renaissance.com

# 3014315
Quote



Riffenburgh Elementary School - 246405

Products & Services
Subscription 

Period 
Quantity Unit Price Discount Total  

   Applications

   Accelerated Reader Subscription 09/01/2023 - 
08/31/2024 250 $7.70 $(57.50) $1,867.50 

   Star Math Subscription 09/01/2023 - 
08/31/2024 10 $5.20 $(1.60) $50.40 

   Star Reading Subscription 09/01/2023 - 
08/31/2024 400 $5.20 $(84.00) $1,996.00 

   Platform Services

   Annual All Product Renaissance Platform 09/01/2023 - 
08/31/2024 1 $750.00 $0.00 $750.00 

   Professional Services

   Renaissance Smart Start Product Training (included with purchase) 1 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 

Riffenburgh Elementary School Total $(143.10) $4,663.90 

Tavelli Elementary School - 246386

Products & Services Subscription 
Period Quantity Unit Price Discount Total  

   Applications

   Accelerated Reader Subscription 09/01/2023 - 
08/31/2024 412 $7.70 $(94.76) $3,077.64 

   Star Early Literacy Subscription 09/01/2023 - 
08/31/2024 160 $5.20 $0.00 $832.00 

   Star Math Subscription 09/01/2023 - 
08/31/2024 412 $5.20 $(65.92) $2,076.48 

   Star Reading Subscription 09/01/2023 - 
08/31/2024 412 $5.20 $(86.52) $2,055.88 

   Platform Services

   Annual All Product Renaissance Platform 09/01/2023 - 
08/31/2024 1 $750.00 $0.00 $750.00 

   Professional Services

   Renaissance Smart Start Product Training (included with purchase) 1 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 

Tavelli Elementary School Total $(247.20) $8,792.00 

Traut Core Knowledge Education Center - 246389

Products & Services Subscription 
Period Quantity Unit Price Discount Total  

   Applications

   Accelerated Reader Subscription 09/01/2023 - 
08/31/2024 75 $7.70 $(17.25) $560.25 

   Platform Services

   Annual All Product Renaissance Platform 09/01/2023 - 
08/31/2024 1 $750.00 $0.00 $750.00 

PO Box 8036, Wisconsin Rapids, WI 54495-8036
Phone: (800) 338-4204 | Fax: (877) 280-7642 
Federal I.D. 39-1559474
www.renaissance.com

# 3014315
Quote



   Professional Services

   Renaissance Smart Start Product Training (included with purchase) 1 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 

Traut Core Knowledge Education Center Total $(17.25) $1,310.25 

Werner Elementary School - 246435

Products & Services Subscription 
Period 

Quantity Unit Price Discount Total  

   Applications

   Accelerated Reader Subscription 09/01/2023 - 
08/31/2024 136 $7.70 $(31.28) $1,015.92 

   Star Reading Subscription 09/01/2023 - 
08/31/2024 116 $5.20 $(24.36) $578.84 

   Platform Services

   Annual All Product Renaissance Platform 09/01/2023 - 
08/31/2024 1 $750.00 $0.00 $750.00 

   Professional Services

   Renaissance Smart Start Product Training (included with purchase) 1 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 

Werner Elementary School Total $(55.64) $2,344.76 

Zach Elementary School - 1516541

Products & Services Subscription 
Period 

Quantity Unit Price Discount Total  

   Applications

   Accelerated Reader Subscription 09/01/2023 - 
08/31/2024 440 $7.70 $(101.20) $3,286.80 

   Star Math Subscription 09/01/2023 - 
08/31/2024 30 $5.20 $(4.80) $151.20 

   Star Reading Subscription 09/01/2023 - 
08/31/2024 440 $5.20 $(92.40) $2,195.60 

   Platform Services

   Annual All Product Renaissance Platform 09/01/2023 - 
08/31/2024 1 $750.00 $0.00 $750.00 

   Professional Services

   Renaissance Smart Start Product Training (included with purchase) 1 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 

Zach Elementary School Total $(198.40) $6,383.60 

Lexile is a registered trademark of MetaMetrics, Inc.

2023 Renaissance Learning, Inc. All rights reserved.
All logos, designs, and brand names for Renaissance s products and services are trademarks of Renaissance Learning, Inc., and its subsidiaries, registered, 
common law, or pending registration in the United States. All other product and company names should be considered the property of their respective 
companies and organizations.

PO Box 8036, Wisconsin Rapids, WI 54495-8036
Phone: (800) 338-4204 | Fax: (877) 280-7642 
Federal I.D. 39-1559474
www.renaissance.com

# 3014315
Quote






























































































































































































